
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 30th October, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Membership
Chairman: J  Wray (Conservative)
Vice Chairman: S Akers Smith (Independent)
Conservative Councillors: M Benson, S Davies, A Gage and A Kolker
Labour Councillors: J Bratherton, A Critchley, K Flavell and J Rhodes
Independent Group Councillor: P Butterill
Liberal Democrat Councillor: D Murphy

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 19/3889N Land off Crewe Road, Winterley: Outline application for the erection 
of up to 55 dwellings with associated works (access to be considered with all 
other matters reserved) (resubmission of 18/2726N) for Footprint Land and 
Development Ltd  (Pages 7 - 28)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 19/2538N Whittakers Green Farm, Pewit Lane, Hunsterson, Cheshire CW5 7PP: 
Application for the erection of a New Agricultural Building for the secure 
storage of crops, plant and machinery for F H Rushton  (Pages 29 - 38)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 18/4211N Land Off Mill Lane, Bulkeley: Development of the currently vacant site 
on Mill Lane, Bulkeley. The new proposed scheme is for 17 dwellings 
comprising a mix of 2,3 and 4 bedroom detached and semi-detached blocks for 
Adam Smith, Torus Group  (Pages 39 - 62)

To consider the above planning application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd October, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, S Edgar (for Cllr Benson), 
H Faddes (for Cllr Critchley), K Flavell, A Gage, A Kolker, D Murphy and 
J Rhodes

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors M Benson and A Critchley

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness, Councillors P Butterill, J Bratherton J Rhodes 
and S Akers Smith declared that they had received a telephone call 
regarding application number 18/5510N.

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27 18/5510N  LAND OFF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE: DEVELOPMENT OF 40 
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS, THE CREATION OF A NEW VEHICLE 
AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM SYDNEY ROAD, INTERNAL 
SHARED SURFACE ROADS, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE FOR GALLIFORD TRY PARTNERSHIPS 

Note: Ms L Robertson attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED

(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 
the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

It is considered that the harm to the Open Countryside is not 
outweighed by the benefits of the proposed development, given its 
poor layout and design resulting in the lack of satisfactory 
opportunities for children’s play. The development is therefore 
deemed to be contrary to Policies PG6 (Open Countryside), SE1 
(Design), SC3 (Health and Wellbeing), SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East), and SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and saved 
Policy RT3 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Development Management, following 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) 
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice.

(c) That, should this application be subject to an appeal, approval be 
given to enter into a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% affordable  

Housing 
 

Prior to occupation and in 
accordance with submitted 
details    

Health  £31,356 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation   

Private management 
of Public Open Space 

 Prior to first occupation
 

Education £86,770 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation
 

Page 4



Ecology – Habitat  
Creation   

 £26,374 To be  paid prior to first 
occupation   

28 19/2938C HAWTHORN COTTAGE, HARVEY ROAD, CONGLETON 
CW12 2PS: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF 
HAWTHORN COTTAGE, CANAL SIDE FARM AND THE ERECTION OF 
35 NO. DWELLINGS. THE FORMATION OF A NEW VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM GORDALE CLOSE FOR MR DAVID 
POYNER, DAVICO PROPERTIES UK LTD 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

29 19/3307N  BOOT AND SLIPPER, LONG LANE, WETTENHALL: 
ERECTION OF 4 DWELLINGS FOR E ATKINSON, COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS LTD 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 19/3889N

   Location: LAND OFF CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY

   Proposal: Outline application for the erection of up to 55 dwellings with associated 
works (access to be considered with all other matters reserved) 
(resubmission of 18/2726N)

   Applicant: Footprint Land and Development Ltd

   Expiry Date: 13-Nov-2019

SUMMARY

The proposed development would be contrary to Policies PG6 & SD1 of the CELPS & 
Saved Policy RES5 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan as the development would 
result in a loss of open countryside. Given that Cheshire East can demonstrate a 5 year 
supply of deliverable housing sites, significant weight is given to this fac
[...]
h and consented residential development to the east and south.

No significant variation in land levels noted

The site itself contains a large tree covered by Tree Preservation Order (TPO) just to the east of the 
centre of the site. There are also other trees covered by TPO to the northern and southern boundaries.

The site is located in the Open Countryside as per the Local Plan and contains trees covered by Tree 
Preservation Order.

RELEVANT HISTORY

Application site

18/2726N – Outline application for the erection of up to 55 dwellings with associated works (access to be 
considered with all other matters reserved) – refused 31-Oct-2018 for the following reasons:

The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located within the Open Countryside. It 
would result in an adverse impact on appearance and character of the area and the loss of Grade 
2 agricultural land contrary to Policies PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG6 (Open Countryside), SD1 
(Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 
(Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and saved Policy RES.5 
(Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and the principles of 
the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to ensure development is directed to the 
right location and open countryside is protected from inappropriate development and maintained 
for future generations enjoyment and use. As such it creates harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance.

The surrounding sites also have some relevant applications:

Site to the south-west

Page 8



16/1487N - Reserved matters application seeking consent for appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale, following outline planning permission for the construction of up to 45no. dwellings (13/4632N) – 
Approved 1st July 2016

13/4632N - Outline planning permission for the construction of up to 45 dwellings – Allowed at appeal – 
14th January 2015

14/3393N
[...]
derations put forward including the 
provision of 36% affordable housing provision is not considered to outweigh the adverse harm caused. 
As such it is considered that the development does not constitute sustainable development and should 
therefore be refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

Refuse for the following reasons:

1) The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located within the Open 
Countryside, it would result in an adverse impact on appearance and character of the area and 
the loss of Grade 2 agricultural land contrary to Policies PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy), PG6 (Open 
Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable 
Development Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, 
and saved Policy RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan 
and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to ensure development 
is directed to the right location and open countryside is protected from inappropriate 
development and maintained for future generations enjoyment and use. As such it creates harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance.

2) The proposal has also been supported by insufficient information in which to inform an 
assessment of the ecological impacts to barn owls associated with the proposal which is 
contrary to Policies SD1, SD2, SE3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan, Saved Policies Saved 
Policies NE5, NE8 and NE9 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan and the NPPF.

Page 25



In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be secured 
as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 36% 

(65% Affordable Rent / 35% 
Intermediate)

In accordance with phasing 
plan.
No more than 80% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision in each 
phase

Education Contribution of £189,172 
towards secondary education

50% Prior to first occupation
50% at occupation of 26th 
dwelling

Health Contribution to support the 
development of Haslington 
Medical Centre using the 
below formula:

50% Prior to first occupation
50% at occupation of 26th 
dwelling

Public Open Space Provision of Public Open 
Space and a LEAP (5 pieces 
of equipment) to be 
maintained by a private 
management company 

50% Prior to first occupation
50% at occupation of 26th 
dwelling

Page 26



P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 19/2538N

   Location: WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, HUNSTERSON, 
CHESHIRE, CW5 7PP

   Proposal: Application for the erection of a New Agricultural Building for the secure 
storage of crops, plant and machinery.

   Applicant: F H Rushton

   Expiry Date: 05-Nov-2019

SUMMARY

The proposal seeks permission for an agricultural building, for secure storage 
of crops, plant and machinery. Policy PG 6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy restricts development within the open countryside to that which is 
essential for the purposes of agriculture, forestry, outdoor recreation or other 
uses appropriate to a rural area. There is a clear emphasis within the 
justification of the policy that much of the Open Countryside land is fertile and 
Cheshire East is a vital area for food production.  Saved Policy NE.14 of the 
Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan sets out a number of criteria which should be 
met for agricultural buildings requiring planning permission. The emerging 
Neighbourhood Plan does not have a specific policy relating to new 
agricultural buildings, however Policy H6 (2ii), states that outside of 
Settlement Boundaries; Policy PG6 of the CELPS ap
[...]
lopment are not considered to be significant and can be 
mitigated against with the use of planning conditions, the application is therefore considered 
to constitute a sustainable form of development and is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard Time 
2. Approved plans
3. Materials as per submitted plans
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved
5. Landscaping implementation
6. Building to be removed within 6 months of cessation of use
7. No grain sourced from outside of the applicants agricultural holding shall be 
imported, stored or dried in the building hereby approved.  

In order to give proper effect to the Southern Planning Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice

Page 37



P
age 38



   Application No: 18/4211N

   Location: Land Off, MILL LANE, BULKELEY

   Proposal: Development of the currently vacant site on Mill Lane, Bulkeley. The new 
proposed scheme is for 17 dwellings comprising a mix of 2,3 and 4 
bedroom detached and semi-detached blocks.

   Applicant: Adam Smith, Torus Group

   Expiry Date: 01-Nov-2019

SUMMARY:

The principle of residential development on this site has already been established and does 
not fall to be re-visited in the determination of this application. However this principle relates 
to a development of 13 dwellings and the previous Inspector acknowledged that the appeal 
decision was ‘finely balanced’.

The Council is now able to demonstrate a housing land supply of 7.2 years.

The increase in units would result in an additional 4 units within an unsustainable location and 
is contrary to Policies SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS.

The design of the proposed development is considered to be suburban and does not make 
any attempt to respect to the characteristics of this part of the Borough. The development 
would be contrary to Policy SE.1 of the CELPS, the CEC Design Guide and the NPPF. 

Furthermore the increase in density would have a greater impact upon the Open Countryside 
and the LLD. This would result in a greater harm than the ‘moderate harm’ previously 
identified by the Planning Inspector. The development is contrary to Policies SE1, SE4, SD1 
and SD2 of the CELPS and Policy NE.3 of the C&NLP.

The previous appeal decision was based on a higher affordable housing offer of 38% in order 
to help tip the balance in favour of approval. The applicant is relying on this extant planning 
permission as part of the consideration of the principle of the development and as such the 
affordable housing provision should match that of the previous appeal decision. The 
affordable housing provision on the site is not considered to be acceptable.

As things stand there is insufficient information contained within the application to 
demonstrate that the proposed development is acceptable in terms of its drainage 
implications. The proposed development is contrary to Policy SE13 of the CELPS and Policy 
BE.4 of the C&NLP.

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



The highways impact, internal road layout and parking provision are considered to be 
acceptable. An updated plan is awaited in terms of the visibility splays at the site access point 
onto Mill Lane.

The ecological impacts and tree impacts of the development are considered to be acceptable.

The development would not have a significant impact upon the residential amenities of the 
nearby dwellings.

As the Council is now able to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply there are no 
overriding reasons to tip the balance in favour of allowing an additional 4 units on this site. In 
addition the development is unacceptable in terms of its affordable housing provision, design 
and there is insufficient drainage information.

Recommendation:


[...]
 distinctiveness and character of 

Page 52



this area. The density and detailed design of the proposal appears suburban in nature and does not 
reflect this rural location on the edge on Bulkeley within the LLD.

The development is contrary to para 130 of the NPPF which states that;

‘Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the opportunities 
available for improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions, taking into 
account any local design standards or style guides in plans or supplementary planning documents’

Working with the site and its context
Does the scheme take advantage of existing topography, landscape features (including 
watercourses), wildlife habitats, existing buildings, site orientation and microclimates?

The site levels seem relatively level. The limited landscape features on site are the trees and 
hedgerows which are considered in other sections of this report. 

The hedgerows and trees which form the boundaries of the site would be retained. Some Grade C 
trees would be lost but this would be mitigated within the proposed development.

Levels require approval and the issue could be controlled via the imposition of a planning condition.

Creating well defined streets and spaces
Are buildings designed and positioned with landscaping to define and enhance streets and spaces 
and are buildings designed to turn street corners well?

The proposed development includes a single access and cul-de-sac arrangement off Mill Lane. The 
proposed dwellings include small front gardens with tree planting and hedgerow boundaries.

The number of dwellings has been reduced from 18 to 17 as part of this application and this has 
enabled the development to reflect the building line of the dwelling to the south (No 20 Mill Lane). 
This would mean that a small portion of open space would be provided to the Mill Lane frontage.

The proposed dwellings would not include dual frontage units on plots 1 and 
[...]
 the NPPF. 

Furthermore the increase in density would have a greater impact upon the Open Countryside and the 
LLD. This would result in a greater harm than the ‘moderate harm’ previously identified by the 
Planning Inspector. The development is contrary to Policies SE1, SE4, SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS 
and Policy NE.3 of the C&NLP.

The previous appeal decision was based on a higher affordable housing offer of 38% in order to help 
tip the balance in favour of approval. The applicant is relying on this extant planning permission as 
part of the consideration of the principle of the development and as such the affordable housing 
provision should match that of the previous appeal decision. The affordable housing provision on the 
site is not considered to be acceptable.

As things stand there is insufficient information contained within the application to demonstrate that 
the proposed development is acceptable in terms of its drainage implications. The proposed 
development is contrary to Policy SE13 of the CELPS and Policy BE.4 of the C&NLP.

The highways impact, internal road layout and parking provision are considered to be acceptable. An 
updated plan is awaited in terms of the visibility splays at the site access point onto Mill Lane.

The ecological impacts and tree impacts of the development are considered to be acceptable.

The development would not have a significant impact upon the residential amenities of the nearby 
dwellings.

As the Council is now able to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply there are no overriding 
reasons to tip the balance in favour of allowing an additional 4 units on this site. In addition the 
development is unacceptable in terms of its affordable housing provision, design and there is 
insufficient drainage information.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reasons;

1. The proposed development would result in an increase in the number of dwellings 
provided on this site. The Council is now able to demonstrate a housing land supply of 7.2 
years and there are no overriding reasons to allow an additional 4 units on this site. The 

Page 59



proposed development would cause harm in respect of the environmental effect it would 
have due to its lack of accessibility to shops, services and facilities and as a result would 
represent unsustainable development. The development is contrary to the NPPF and 
Policies SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS.

2. The density and detailed design of the proposed development fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the way it 
functions. The development would cause harm to the Open Countryside, character and 
appearance of the area and the Beeston/Peckforton/Bolesworth/Bickerton Hills Local 
Landscape Designation Area (LLD). The proposed development is contrary to Policies 
SE1, SE4, SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS, Policy NE.3 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan, 
the Cheshire East design Guide and the NPPF.

3. The site is within the open countryside and the applicant is relying on a previous appeal 
decision in terms of the consideration of the principle of the development. This appeal 
decision included an affordable housing provision which exceeded the typical policy 
requirement and was identified as making a ‘significant contribution’ towards the supply 
of affordable housing. This proposed development does not make the same significant 
contribution and would be contrary to Policies PG6 and SC5 of the CELPS and the NPPF.  

4.  Insufficient information is included within the application to demonstrate that the 
proposed development would provide an acceptable surface water outfall. Without this 
information the proposed development is considered to be contrary to Policy SE13 of the 
CELPS and Policy BE.4 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 
secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

38% 
(65% Affordable Rent / 35% 
Intermediate)

In accordance with phasing 
plan to be submitted prior to 
the commencement of the 
development.

No more than 50% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision.

Education Primary Education 
Contribution - £32,539

Secondary Education 
Contribution - £49,028

Primary – Full amount prior to 
first occupation of any 
dwelling

Secondary – Full amount 

Page 60



Total education contribution: 
£81,567

prior to first occupation of the 
5th dwelling

Public Open 
Space 

Private Management 
Company

Provision of a LAP (3 pieces 
of equipment)  and the open 
space 

On first occupation

On occupation of 50% of the 
dwellings

Page 61



P
age 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 19/3889N Land off Crewe Road, Winterley: Outline application for the erection of up to 55 dwellings with associated works (access to be considered with all other matters reserved) (resubmission of 18/2726N) for Footprint Land and Development Ltd
	6 19/2538N Whittakers Green Farm, Pewit Lane, Hunsterson, Cheshire CW5 7PP: Application for the erection of a New Agricultural Building for the secure storage of crops, plant and machinery for F H Rushton
	7 18/4211N Land Off Mill Lane, Bulkeley: Development of the currently vacant site on Mill Lane, Bulkeley. The new proposed scheme is for 17 dwellings comprising a mix of 2,3 and 4 bedroom detached and semi-detached blocks for Adam Smith, Torus Group



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 30th October, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, A Critchley, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage,
A Kolker, D Murphy and J Rhodes

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors J Clowes and S Edgar

OFFICERS PRESENT

Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)

Richard Taylor (Principal Planning Officer)

Gareth Taylerson (Principal Planning Officer)

James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)

Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors J Bratherton

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION
In the interests of openness, Councillor S Davies declared that he had an
interest with respect to application number 18/4211N. He would exercise
his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and not take part in the
debate or vote.

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



32 19/3889N LAND OFF CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY: OUTLINE
APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF UP TO 55 DWELLINGS WITH
ASSOCIATED WORKS (ACCESS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH ALL
OTHER MATTERS RESERVED) (RESUBMISSION OF 18/2726N) FOR
FOOTPRINT LAND AND DEVELOPMENT LTD

Note: Councillor S Edgar (Ward Councillor) and Parish Councillor R Hovey
(on behalf of Haslington Parish Council) attended the meeting and
addressed the Committee on this matter.

Note: Miss A Heler (objector) had not registered her intention to address
the Committee. However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Miss Heler to speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning
application.

RESOLVED

(@) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be
REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located
within the Open Countryside, it would result in an adverse impact on
appearance and character of the area and the loss of Grade 2
agricultural land contrary to Policies PG2 (Settlement Hierarchy),
PG6 (Open Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable Development in
Cheshire East) and SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2
(Efficient Use of Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, and
saved Policy RES.5 (Housing in the Open Countryside) of the Crewe
and Nantwich Local Plan and the principles of the National Planning
Policy Framework, which seek to ensure development is directed to
the right location and open countryside is protected from
inappropriate development and maintained for future generations
enjoyment and use. As such it creates harm to interests of
acknowledged importance.

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.



(c) That, should the application be subject to an appeal, the following
Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

$106 Amount Triggers

Affordable 36% In accordance with

Housing (65% Affordable Rent/ 35% phasing plan.
Intermediate) No more than 80% open

market occupied prior to
affordable provision in
each phase

Education Contribution of £189,172 50% Prior to first
towards secondary education | occupation
50% at occupation of

26th dwelling
Health Contribution to support the 50% Prior to first
development of Haslington occupation
Medical Centre using the 50% at occupation of
below formula: 26th dwelling
Occupancy Health Need/Sum
Assumplions Based  Requested per Unit
Size of Unit on Size of Unit
1 bed unit 1.4 persons £504 per 1 bed unit
2 bed unit 2.0 persons £720 per 2 bed unit
3 bed unit 2.8 persons £1,008 per 3 bed unit
4 bed unit 3.5 persons £1,260 per 4 bed unit
5 bed unit 4.8 persons £1,728 per 5 bed unit
Public Open | Provision of Public Open 50% Prior to first
Space Space and a LEAP (5 pieces occupation
of equipment) to be maintained | 50% at occupation of
by a private management 26th dwelling

company

33 19/2538N WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, HUNSTERSON,
CHESHIRE CWS5 7PP: APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A NEW
AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR THE SECURE STORAGE OF
CROPS, PLANT AND MACHINERY FOR F H RUSHTON

Note: Councillor J Clowes (Ward Councillor), Parish Councillor Bob
Frodsham (on behalf of Doddington & District Parish Council) and Mr O
Harrison (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning
application.



34

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, authority be DELEGATED
to the Head of Development Management to APPROVE the
application, following consultation with the Chairman of Southern
Planning Committee, subject to advice from the Council’s Ecologist
regarding the incorporation of barn owl boxes and the following

conditions:

1. Standard Time

2.  Approved plans

3. Materials as per submitted plans

4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved

5. Landscaping implementation

6. Building to be removed within 6 months of cessation of use

7.  No grain sourced from outside of the applicants agricultural holding
shall be imported, stored or dried in the building hereby approved.

8.  The building hereby approved shall only be in use for agricultural

purposes

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be
delegated to the Head of Development Management, following
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman)
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or
omission in the wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision
notice.

18/4211N LAND OFF MILL LANE, BULKELEY: DEVELOPMENT OF
THE CURRENTLY VACANT SITE ON MILL LANE, BULKELEY. THE
NEW PROPOSED SCHEME IS FOR 17 DWELLINGS COMPRISING A
MIX OF 2,3 AND 4 BEDROOM DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED
BLOCKS FOR ADAM SMITH, TORUS GROUP

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor,
Councillor S Davies withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillors J Weddell and M Dixon (on behalf of Bulkeley
and Ridley Parish Council) attended the meeting and addressed the
Committee on this matter.

Note: Mr B Thornley had not registered his intention to address the
Committee on behalf of the applicant. However, in accordance with
paragraph 2.8 of the public speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board
and Planning Committee meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr
Thornley to speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning
application and a written update.



RESOLVED

(@)

(c)

That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

The proposed development would result in an increase in the number
of dwellings provided on this site. The Council is now able to
demonstrate a housing land supply of 7.2 years and there are no
overriding reasons to allow an additional 4 units on this site. The
proposed development would cause harm in respect of the
environmental effect it would have due to its lack of accessibility to
shops, services and facilities and as a result would represent
unsustainable development. The development is contrary to the
NPPF and Policies SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS.

The density and detailed design of the proposed development fails to
take the opportunities available for improving the character and
quality of an area and the way it functions. The development would
cause harm to the Open Countryside, character and appearance of
the area and the Beeston/Peckforton/Bolesworth/Bickerton Hills
Local Landscape Designation Area (LLD). The proposed
development is contrary to Policies SE1, SE4, SD1 and SD2 of the
CELPS, Policy NE.3 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan, the
Cheshire East design Guide and the NPPF.

Insufficient information is included within the application to
demonstrate that the proposed development would provide an
acceptable surface water outfall. Without this information the
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Policy SE13 of
the CELPS and Policy BE.4 of the Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan.

That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be
delegated to the Head of Development Management, following
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman)
of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or
omission in the wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision
notice.

That, should the application be subject to an appeal, the following
Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106

Amount Triggers

Affordable 38% In accordance with phasing
Housing (65% Affordable Rent/35% | plan to be submitted prior to

Intermediate) the commencement of the
development.




No more than 50% open
market occupied prior to
affordable provision.

Education Primary Education Primary — Full amount prior to
Contribution - £32,539 first occupation of any
dwelling
Secondary Education
Contribution - £49,028 Secondary — Full amount
prior to first occupation of the
Total education contribution: | 5" dwelling
£81,567
Public Open Private Management On first occupation
Space Company

Provision of a LAP (3 pieces
of equipment) and the open
space

On occupation of 50% of the
dwellings

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)




